'/‘

i)
- "

OPERATION MANUAL
FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

8015 SERIES

*  MANUAL
*  SEMI-AUTOMATED

o R

\
S 2

Acmeda

ACMEDA AUSTRALIA
OCEANIA MANUFACTURING AND TRADING DIVISION
110 NORTHCORP BOULEVARD
BROADMEADOWS VIC 3047
TELEPHONE: 03 9355 0100
FAX: 03 93550110
www.acmeda.com

(C) 2008 ACMEDA. Al rights reserved




NE WO UOWES MMM

NE WO UOWES@)a51093 [1ew-{ [€S] [SE6 € 19+ ‘Hd

BIENSNY H0E JTA “00IR[00D) JUSOSTDNP[OLHSAY | L
srssssssenesesantenn s s in =5 1) [Pressfeosvans .
yuejnsuo)) jedur g 2 103211 wﬁ“‘\-ﬂw“\ﬁﬁ“ BPPYV 981099 :Ag panyn.R)
prepue)s yym sarjdwo)) wnipan % T JOULIOJSURI ], Oy 87
pIepuels yym sarpdwo) wnipay 91 I0]0]A LT
prepuels im sorjdwo)) wnIpaj 91 ue,] 3UI[00)) 9910, 9z
pIepue)s [im satdwo) WOIPIA 91 HEUS 2AL(] 14
pIepue)s s sariduwo) WNIpAjA 91 SI[qeD) 29 UM [BII[H T
prepues yym sarjduro)) MOT 3 SUOISUIIXH WY SSOI)) €
pIrepue)s yum sarduro)) MOT I 19yoRIY QTRIPIULIAIU] @
prepue)s yym sorjduwio)) MOT I 1orIg K19JeS 12
prepue)s yim sarduwo)) MO I s19Y0RIg pUl[{ UBWIOY 0z
prepues m sarduio)) MO I spieoqoeq reuondQ 61
pIepue)s (im sarduo)) MOT [ YeyS/qouyy 1ers 81
piepuels yim sorjdwo)) MOT I uld Joo-oiny Ll
pIepue)s yim sarjduo)) MO I Wy uotsuaixs doj, 91
prepue)s yym sorjdwo)) MOT i e[ 19¥oerg Surxapuy Sl
prepuels yim sardwo)) MO 7 90BJIAU] [oURJ [013U0)) P1
prepue)s m sarjduio)) MO I WR)SAG 193RI Surxapu] €1
pIepue)s yim sarduwo) YSIH 8y XO{g [BOLIO3[H 4!
pIepue)s [im sarjduro)) WNIPIJA] 91 s[onuo)) 1epad 1004 I1
Pepuels qum sarduwo) el | < 9qB, SUIpI[S 01
prepue)s yim sarjduio)) wnipaj 91 Wy $S0I1) 6
pIepue)s yjm sarjduion) wnIpajy 91 Wy $S0I) 10,] aderie)) 8
pIepue)s [iim sarjdwo) mnipapy 91 yoymg iy dog, L
prepuess yum sardwo)) MO Z amsesJA] ade ], ooy [enuejy 9
pIepue)s qim sarduioy) MO 8 Te[id S
prepue)s s sordwo) MO ! UONMS JIWIT wonog 14
pIepue)s i sarjduro)) MO ) suopng umo(] 29 dn €
prepuels qim sarjduo)) MO 9 doyg KouaSrowrgy Z
pIepuelg yim sarjdwo) 0] 8 YOUMS JJO/UQ Temod I
ON
SHUSWWO0)) Nuey Ysn] | anfeA YSRy 1soySIp wondrisa( wR)
I HTIV.L

‘¥ Sse[D ST A1039180 £)9Jes S 1 sny) pue yZ0rSV
sjuswRIIbar £9¥es oy [[e Yim par[dwiod JSI0Y Y) Jey) PAUTLLIRdSE SeM I Pajuasaid ST pIepue)s JUBA[RI 3y
Pim oouerfduron Jo ma1aal e pue 3stoy ) dn axew yorym spusuodwiod oY) [[e 0] ISH-[09Y0 ATRUINS € ST MO[og]

‘Junjuel

PUE 21008 YSLI & USAIS pue payijudpr sprezey [enuajod oy [1e ym ‘pojusserd st $7(pSY plepuels UBI[RISNY
1M S3T[AW0D YoIym JUSSSISSE dAISUSYIdWO00  *(Sa11as G1()8) 1810 189) U0Istoald J19Y) U0 JUSWISSISSE
JSII B 19NP09 0) $3VTAIRG FUNMSU0)) FULIAUWITUS UOWEL) JO SIOTAISS oy} pafedusd vifensny VHADV

(SHTIHS £108) LSIOH LSUL NOISIDTAJ 04 INAINSSHSSY JISII

LLEVGCILS TL ‘NAV

SHOIAYHS ONILTASNOD ONTHHANIONT NOIWYD

:sisdoudg




v o

)
HOIST SAFETY PRECAUTIONS-CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES N5
Acmeda

Installation and commissioning of hoist are to be performed by Acmeda trained personnel only. Contact the manufacturer for
all technical supports. No mechanical or electrical work on the hoist should be undertaken except by qualified technicians.

CUSTOMERS RESPONSIBILITY:
It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that the hoist is used only within its specifications and for its intended applications.

It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all operators have been thoroughly trained in the safe operation of the hoist and its
components.

OPERATORS RESPONSIBILITY:

It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that the maximum loads specified for the hoist is not exceeded (please see
specifications sheet).

It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that nothing is ever hanging loosely from the cross arm and that the work area is always
kept clean and clear of obstructions.

HOIST SET UP REQUIREMENTS:

Electrical cord for hoist should be hung from above and secured clear of the hoist pillars. It should not be lying on the ground. Use of
RCD is recommended for sockets connecting the hoist and power cords should be tagged and regularly inspected to prevent electric
shocks.

Safety barriers need to be placed at the far ends of the cross arm to avoid collisions with operators.

Electrical Box key should be stored away from machine with management or technical staff.

Acmeda accepts no responsibility for property damage or personal injury if safety precautions and procedures are not followed.

© ACMEDA All rights reserved



TECHNICAL INFORMATION

8015 SERIES PRECISION TEST HOIST

Voltage/ Amperage
Safety Category (EN 954)

Australian Standards
EN Standards

Safety Features:

Overall Dimensions:

Maximum blind width capacity:

Height capacity:

Max Blind weight capacity:

Operating Speed:

Base Bolts:

240V - 50Hz / 10Amp

Category 4

AS 4024, AS3100

EN 292, EN1088, EN 954, EN 418, EN 894, EN 60204, EN 61800-3, EN 61800-5

Emergency Stop

All external wiring and switches are 24V (extra low voltage)
Override dead stop

Over load electrical trip switch (motor protected)

5000mm high x 4000mm wide x 1000mm base

Up to 3.7 metres for roller blinds
Up to 5.0 metres for venetian blinds

Up to 3.8 metre drop to work table
Up to 4.8 metre drop to floor

30 Kgs (Manual model)
60 Kgs (with servo drive EMS model)

5.4 sec per metre (Manual model)
3.0 sec per metre (with servo drive EMS model)

Base to Concrete - Sleeve Anchor Hex Head, 10 X 75mm, ~ 3.5kN Tension
Hoist to Base -Socket Head Cap Screw, M10 X 20, ~ 1310MPa Tensile

© ACMEDA All rights reserved




-
@)
o

Acmeda

OPERATION MANUAL

FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1 HOIST COMPONENTS

2.1 BASIC OPERATION MODE

22 AUTOMATIC MODE

2.3 INDEXING MODE

24 SETTINGS MODE 1

2.5 SETTINGS MODE 2

3.1 INDEXING BRACKETCOMPOMENTS
3.2 MOVING THE INDEXING BRACKET
3.3 USING THE MEASURING SYSTEM
3.4 TURNING THE INDEXING PLATE
4.1 SLIDING TABLE DETAILS

51 BACKBOARD OPTIONS

6.1 BRACKET ACCESORIES

7.1 ROMAN BLIND BRACKET

8.1 INTERMEDIATE BRACKET
9.1 SAFETY BERACKET COMPONEMNTS
9.2 USING THE SAFETY BRACKET

10.1 CROSS ARM EXTENSIONS

A1 GENERAL HOIST MAINTENANCE
B.1 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
D1-D26 TECHMICAL DRAWINGS

E1  ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST AL

Acmeda

e QPERATION HOIST COMPONENTS

SINGLE SIDE-MANUAL

1.  Power On / Off Switch

o 2. Emergency Stop / Up
& Down Buttons

3. Bottom Limit Switch
e Location
C Pillar

5. Manual Check Tape
Measure (Left Pillar)

6. Top Limit Switch
Location

@ 7.  Carriage for Cross Arm

8. Cross Arm

9.  sliding Table

10. Foot Pedal Controls

DETAIL B o

SCALE1:7

(€) 2006 ACMEDA 1.1




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

%9

&3

T

A

i Aceda

OPERATION HOIST COMPONENTS

SINGLE SIDE \W/ITH EMS
[ELECTRONIC MEASURING SYSTEM)
1.  Power On / Off Switch
2.  Electrical Box

3. Bottom Limit Switch
Location

4.  Indexing Bracket System
5.  Pillar

6.  Manual Check Tape
Measure [Left Piilar)

7.  Top Limit Switch
Location

8. Carriage for Cross Arm
9. Cross Arm

10. Sliding Table

11. Control Panel Interface

12. Foot Pedal Contraols

{c) 2006 ACMEDA ﬁ?]




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

=~
B,
AW

Acmeda

OPERATION HOIST COMPONENTS

3.

1.
5.

7.

8.

9.

DOUBLE SIDE HOIST WITH EMS
[ELECTRONIC MEASURING SYSTEM)

10. Sliding Table
11.

12. Foot Pedal Controls

Power On / Off Switch
Electrical Box

Bottom Limit Switch
Location

Indexing Bracket System
Pillar

Manual Check Tape
Measure (Left Pillar)

Top Limit Switch
Location

Carriage for Cross Arm

Cross Arm

Control Panel Interface

(C) 2006 ACMEDA ’T_]




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

-

—[POWER ON / OFF|

— OPERATION DISPLAY |

®

-
PANLRL HEEX | | SETTING
MObE WEOE [ MODE

F6 || 'F7 || EB || Fg
Fi || F2 || F3 || F4
VWX YZ || /-

4 ] ;
i s ] ¢

B [ e | A
DEF || GHI || JKL
% O L2 || EIR e
- ||ABC||sPacg|ESC 1

EMERGEMNCY
STOP

fal

QAW

Acmeda

OPERATION | CONTROL PANEL INTERFACE

BASIC HOIST OPERATION

Each time the Hoist is switched on 3 few simplg
steps should be followed to prepare it for
operation.

Step 1 Turn the power to the holst on and
wall a feww seconds for the display prompis.

Step 20 The display should now prompt you
[0 press Fl o continue, Press F 1.

The display should now indicate that the Hoist
15 in manual use mode. At this point the cross
arm needs to be calibrated for accurate
measuring.

Step 3: Press Start to reset (calibrate) the cross
arm. The cross arm shauld now be resetting
iself to the zero position and then move back
up to working height

Step 4: The Hoistis now ready to use in
manual mode. The cross arm can be raised
and lowered using the black Control Panel
buttons and by wsing the foot pedals.

Flease note: If for any reason you fail to reset
[calibrate) the cross arm (Steps 3 and 4) the
electronic measuring systerm will not be
accurate and you will find that the cross arm
staps abruptly at the top ar bottom sensor. If
this happens you must reser the Hoist by
pressing F5 [5) and following Steps 3 and 4

() 2006 ACMEDA E1




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

~
oy

l Acnrteda

OPERATION PROGRAMMING CONTROL

AUTOMATIC MODE

@ Programming the Cross Arm for
Specific Heights:

EMERGENCY | The cross arm can be accurately
programmed for spedific testing
hieights down to the individual
millimeter,

1. Press F2 o bring up the
height programming menu.

fJ

Press Enter (The cursar should
@ now be flashing in "New Paos’).

===

6 |[ F7 |[Fs |[Fo |[F1o

E1 || F2 || F3| FallFs

6 .
1213

o[ |[CR

|| ABC | sPace|| ESC

3. Now type in the desired height
pasition in millimeters and
press Enter.

4. Press the Start button and the
Cross Arm should rise to the
programmed position.

5. To program in a different
height simply press Enter again

: = to get the cursor flashing in

— —  — —— ‘New Pos’,

=

6. Typeinthe new height and
press Enter and then Start (just
as in Steps 3 and 4).

Press F1 to return to Manual Made
atany time.

(€) 2006 ACMEDA 2.2




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

s

2 H
‘ Acmeda
OPERATION | PROGRAMMING CONTROL

@ INDEXING MODE

Programming the Cross Arm for
Height Indexing:

The cross arm can be programmed
to index at height intervals accurately
down to the individual millimeter,

I, Press F3 to bring up the
indexing programming menu.

Sl
F6 | F7 Fo l[F10
F1 || F2 F4 || F5
7o\ (e

4 6 ;
1 213

o[ cm] E
ABC| [sprce| |ESC |[FNTE

2. Press Enter |The cursor should
nowy be flashing in "Index”).

3. Now type in the desired index
interval in millimeters and
press Enter.

4. Press the Start button and the
Cross Arm should rise the
interval distance from the
Current position.

5. From now, every time you press
the Start button the Cross Arm
will move up the programmed
index distance .

Flease note that the indexing starts
from wherever the Cross Arm height
is when the intervals are programmed,
not from the zero position.

Press F1 to return to Manual Mode
at any time.

I _ (<) 2006 ACMEDA 1273




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISIOMN TEST HOIST

=

p—
manuaL | [ v woex | (serime | | Amser
MOLE WOOR MODE WORIE WGDE

Fs I'?' Fﬂ F9
F1 F2 F3 F4

e
U

DEF

n]
Dm

m

F‘1
FS
el 1]
=]

CIR
ESC|[FNTH

EMERGENCY
STOP

FACTORY SETTINGS

MaSp 100%
Ausp 100%
InSp  100%
QOset -275mm
PLIim 3200mm

e
‘A9
3 ¥

AWE

Acmeda

OPERATION PROGRAMMING CONTROL

SETTINGS MODE

Adjusting the Settings of the
Cross Arm:

Generally, the factory settings of the
Hoist should not be changed.

If for any reason they need to be
altered for specific testing purposes
then refer to the following guide.
Press F4 [ 1] to bring up Settings Menu

Factory settings and descriptions
are as follows:

MaSp 100% . Manual Speed
AUSp 100%:  Auto Speed
INSp  100% : Indexing Speed

Oset -275mm : Offset from Table-
adjusted on site for customer

PLim 3200mm ; Upper Pillar Limit
for cross arm height

Ta change any of the factory settings
the Emergency Stop button (2] must
e pressed

(Continued on next page)

. 2.4

() 2006 ACMEDA




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

|

wassan || sura = f .
MOOE Moo MaDE M
Fe |l r7 || B8 || Fo |[Fi0
F1 |l F2 || Fa || F4 || F5
7 |[8 9

o P2 [ ][oe=] 1

EMERGENCY
STOP

1 2 3
-]
0 [+ ][eR] ey

ABC| sPACE| |ESC

@6

|

o

Cay
! 5
AW

Acmeda

OPERATION | PROGRAMMING CONTROL

Adjusting the Settings of the

(Continued from previous page)

After the Emergency Stop button is
pressed the Settings can be adjusted.

B

Press F 1 to return to Manual Mode
at any time.

SETTINGS MODE

Cross Arm:

Use the side arrow keys to move
cursar to the setting that needs
to be changed.

Press Enter to get the cursor
flashing. You can now type in
the desired changes.

After the changes have been
made, press Enter again to stop
the cursor flashing.

Press F5 to save changes.
Pull up Emergency Stop and

press desired F Key to return
to testing mode.

(C) 2008 ACMEDA ES




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

indexing Bracket System shown here without blind brackets

Acmeda

1

COMPONENTS | INDEXING BRACKET SYST|

EM

1. Hoist Cross Arm
2. Indexing Bracket Plate

3. Top Extension Arm [For
measuring from left side].

5. Auto-Lock Pin

6. Star Knob / Shaft for
Horizontal Adjustments

(T) 2006 ACMEDA

4. Bottom Extension Arm (For
measuring from right side)




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

@

Acmeda

OPERATION | INDEXING BRACKET SYSTEM

BOTTOM KNOB

Moving the Indexing Plates
1.

First, turn the bottom knob (star
knoby/ shaft) until loose (normally
only 1-2 turns).

Now the entire Indexing Plate
Assembly can be moved manually
to the desired location by simply
sliding it on the Cross Arm.

Once in position the bottom knob
should be tightened firmly to
ensure there is no movement
during testing.

() 2006 ACMEDA I?Z




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

77

Q)

The top tape measure begins at the
far left of the cross arm and continues
to the far right.

©

The bottom tape measure begins at
the far right of the cross arm and
continues to the far left .

\ P

Acmeda

OPERATION | CROSS ARM MEASURING SYSTEM

Using the Cross Arm
Measuring System

The cross arm measuring system
allows you to accurately locate the
Indexing Plates on the Cross Arm
for the correct bracket distance.

COMPONENTS:

A. Indicator for top measuring
tape.

B. Top measuring tape with zero
origin at far left of cross arm
and extending right.

C. Bottom measuring tape with
zero origin at the far right of
cross arm and extending left.

D. Indicator for bottom measuring
tape.

E. Cross Arm

Max Blind Width - Up to 3.7 metres
(for roller blinds)

Max Blind Width - Up to 5.0 metres
[for venetian blinds)

() 2008 ACMEDA [5“3




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

TR

FIRST POSITION

NEXT POSITION

J
AW

Acmeda

OPERATION ] INDEXING BRACKET SYSTEM

Turning the Indexing Plate

1. First, turn the Auto Locking
Pin until loose (normally
only one turn).

2. Now the Autolocking pin
can be removed and the
Indexing Plate turned to
the desired position.

3. The Auto Locking Pin can
now be returned to
position and tightened
(just until snug).

() 2006 ACMEDA l@l




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

RCTRACTED SLIDING TABLE

EXTEMNDED SLIDING TABLE

Acmeda

OPERATION SLIDING TABLE

Sliding Table Feature
The level of the blinds can be
accurately checked by pulling the
sliding table to the out position.
The blinds can drop directely to
the ground if the table is
retracted.
The table is parallel to the cross
arm to within 0.5 mm over the 3
meter length of the table.

Height Capacity

Up to 3.8 metre drop to table

Up to 4.8 metre drop to floor

(C) 2006 ACMEDA ’4_1




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

600 MM BA

300 MM BACKBOARD

CKBOARD

Eay]
¥

A

Acmeda
OPERATION BACKEOARD
OPTIONAL BACKBOARDS

There are three sizes of optional
backboards to suit different
testing needs.

300 x 2400 Backboard

600 x 2400 Backboard

900 x 2400 Backboard

Customized Backboards are
available up to 2 metres height.

(©) 2006 ACMEDA IE1




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

ACCESORY BRACKETS

i

Acmeda

COMPONENTS ’ ACCESORIES

1. ROMAN BLIND BRACKETS:
FOR USE WITH ROMAN
BLIND AND WOVEN
TIMBER BLINDS.

2. SAFETY BRACKET: FOR
VENETIAN BLINDS

3. INTERMEDIATE BRACKET:
FOR ATTACHING EXTRA
BRACKETS FOR SUPPORT.

4. INDEXING BRACKET:
LEFT AND RIGHT SIDE
INDEXING BRACKETS FOR
ROLLER BLIND TESTING.

() 2008 ACMEDA [6. 1




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

s

Acmeda

COMPONENTS ‘ ROMAM BLIND BRACKET

ROMAN BLIND BRACKETS
COMPONENTS

CROSS ARM NUT/SLIDER
CLAMPING HANDLE

CLAMP

SUPPORT ARM

CROSS ARM LOCKING KNOB
CLAMP EXTENSION [CAN BE
FITTED FOR SMALLER BLINDS)

RN =

ATTACHING THE BRACKETS
TO THE CROSS ARM

First remove the Cross Arm end cap
and slide the cross arm nut {1) into
the bottom groove |A] of the cross
arm, making sure that the cross arm
locking knob 5] is loose enough to
slide easily. Insert as many Brackets
as needed,

USING THE BRACKETS

The Clarmp 3] can be adjusted to
suit blinds of vanous sizes (Fig 1.

Rest the blinds on the Support Arm
(4] and make sure that it is pressed
firmly between the Clamp and the
Support Arm lip.

Now, simply tighten the Clamping

Handle and the blinds are ready to
test.

() 2006 ACMEDA Fl




OPERATION MAMNUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

27
2

A

Acmeda

T

COMPONENTS INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

INTERMEDIATE BRACKETS
COMPONENTS

BRACKET ARM
MNYLON SPACER

INTERNAL CROSS ARM NUT
CROSS ARM LOCKING KNOB
BLIND BRACKET (CAN BE
ANY TYPE OF MOUNTABLE
BRACKET]

U1 Lo b —

ATTACHING THE BRACKET
TO THE CROSS ARM

First remove the Cross Arm end cap
and slide the Internal Cross Arm Nut
(3} into the bottom groove (A of
the crass arm, making sure that the
Cross arm locking knob (4] is loose
enough to slide easily. Insert as
many Brackets as needed.

USING THE BRACKETS

Slide the brackets into the desired
locations in sequence and simply
tighten the Clamping Handle as
wou go. The blinds are ready to
test.

() 2006 ACMEDA EI




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

|Bottom Channel }—\m
[
L/

)

SAFETY BRACKET FOR VENETIAN BLINDS

F(—1 Sample Headrail]

Diagram |

T

L)
AW

Acmeda

COMPONENTS SAFETY BRACKET

COMPONENTS

Handle

Clamp Housing
Plastic Holding Finger
Headrail Support
Nylon Slide

vih b=

ATTACHING THE SAFETY
BRACKET TO THE CROSS ARM

First remove the Cross Arm end
cap and then put the Nylon Slide
(5] of the Safety Bracket into the
bottom channel of the Crass Arm
(see Diagram 1).

Simply slide as many Brackets as
needed into desired positions.

(Continued on next page)

(€) 2006 ACMEDA m




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST T
|ﬁf
Y.

Acmeda

DETAIL B
SCALE1 : 4 OPERATION SAFETY BRACKET

Using the Safety Brackets
for Venetian Blinds

1. When the Safety Brackets are in
place make sure they are in the
opened position.

2. Now the Headrail of the blinds to
be tested can be rested on the
Safety Bracket Headrail Support

3. The brackets can now be closed
and the blinds are ready to be
tested.

@ 2006 ACMEDA m




OPERATION MANUAL FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

TR
()
=
2w

Acmeda

OPERATION |  CROSS ARM EXTENSION

CROSS ARM EXTENSIONS
(OPTIONAL]

5 METRE-Max blind width capacity:
Up to 4.7 metres

&6 METRE-Max blind width capacity:
Up to 5.7 metres

The cross arm extensions allow the
hoist to accept larger blind widths

The cross arm extension is designed
to attach directely on to the standard
hoist cross arm. No tools are required
and it can be completed in a matter
of minutes.

The cross arm extension [A] is fitted
with Saddle brackets (B] that fit
directely over the top of the standard
cross arm (C) and can be secured in
place with the knobs at the back (D).

() 2008 ACMEDA 10.1




Acmeda

HOIST GENERAL MAINTENANCE GUIDE

DAILY

WEEKLY |MONTHLY| YEARLY

18 MONTH
INTERVAL

AS NEEDED

CLEAN THE PILLAR CHANNELS (GROOVES) OF DUST AND DEBRIS WITH SOFT CLOTH

CLEAN WORK AREA AND FLOOR AROUND HOIST AND INSURE THERE ARE NO LOOSE

PARTS HANGING FROM THE CROSS ARM OR LAYING ANYWHERE EXCEPT ON THE TABLE.

CHECK THE CROSS ARM LEVEL FOR ACCURACY (PARALLELISM) WITH THE WORK TABLE.

LUBRICATE THE TOP AND BOTTOM SPROCKETS WITH SPRAY LUBRICANT (CRC, WD-40)

ACMEDA ENGINEERING - GENERAL MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION CHECK
PLEASE RING ENGINEERING DEPT. DIRECT TO MAKE BOOKING - 03 9355 0171

© ACMEDA All rights reserved

Al




AW

Acmeda

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE FOR PRECISION TEST HOIST

PROBLEM POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS

Cross Arm does not move up and/or down . » Emergency stop may be pressed. Pull up Emergency Stop to reactivate.
» Cross Arm may need to be reset to zero. Press "F5" and "Start" to recalibrate.
»Wrong mode menu may be activated. The arm will not work manually if F2 or F3 mode is activated.

» Foot pedals could be jammed. Check to make sure there is no debris lodged in the pedals.

Hoist begins to squeak during operation » Top and bottom Sprockets may need to be lubricated with a wet spray lubricant (CRC, WD-40)

© ACMEDA All rights reserved B1



SCALET1:3
@
LEFT SIDE
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Left/QTY.

1 TM10-8015-023100 BASE MOUNTING FRAME 1

2 TM92-SHCS-M10020 M10 X 20 SHCS 2

3 TM91-0001-005131 BASE SUPPORT ARM 1

4 TM92-SHCS-M10025 M10 X 25 SHCS 1

5 TM92-FTWS-000M10 M10 FLAT WASHER 1

6 TM10-8015-005013L SUPPORT BRACKET-LEFT SIDE 1

T TM83-0000-002618 T-SLOT NUT: M8 2

8 TM92-SHCS-0M8020 M8 X 20 SHCS 2

9 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 2

DETAIL D DRAWNBY: JOSEPH TUCKER [ms | EFT PILLAR BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY
SCALE1:2 FINISH: SCALE: TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOTSCALEDRAWNG | 1%, {00
parTNUMBER:  TAM10-8015-005100L-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXX £0.005
Acme da © copYRIGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLMETERS | 12/12/2005 REVSION ]

DETAIL B

[D1]



DETAIL C DETAIL D

SCALE1:5 SCALE1:2
RIGHT SIDE
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Right/QTY.

1 TM10-8015-023100 BASE MOUNTING FRAME 1

2 TM92-SHCS-M10020 M10 X 20 SHCS 2

3 TMS1-0001-005131 BASE SUPPORT ARM 1

4 TM92-SHCS-M10025 M10 X 25 SHCS 1

5 TMO2-FTWS-000M10 M10 FLAT WASHER 1

6 TM10-8015-005013R SUPPORT BRACKET-RIGHT SIDE 1

7 TM93-0000-002618 T-SLOT NUT: M8 2

8 TM92-SHCS-0M8020 M8 X 20 SHCS 2

9 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 2
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER ]T"'-E-' RIGHT PILLAR BASE FRAME ASSEMBLY
FINISH: SCALE: TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ::;x igilns
parTnumeer:  TAM10-8015-005100R-1 DRAWING 1 OF | XXHX - £D.005

AC I I leda_ © COPYRIGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 12/12/2005 REVSION ]

[D2]



REV.

DESCRIPTION

DRAWN

DATE

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY AND SS STRAPS ADDED TO THIS ASSY JTUCKER

13/08/2007

CHAIN LENGTH ADDED AND DESCRIPTION CHANGES JTUCKER

24/08/2007

DETAILD
SCALE1:4

RIGHT SIDE PILLAR

TEM Stand
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ard/Q
TY
1 TM21-0010-012500R RIGHT SIDE PILLAR 1
2 TM10-8015-015204 BEARING MOUNTING PLATE ASS. 4
3 TM10-8015-007021 BOTTOM RIGHT SPROCKET ASSEMBLY ]
4 TM92-SHCS-M10035 MI10 X 35 SHCS 4
5 TM10-8015-007017 TOP SPROCKET ASSEMBLY 1
é TM93-0003-011013 PILLAR TOP CAP-FOAM 1
7 TM93-0001-002005 NYLON CHAIN PAD 15 X 24 X 50 ]
8 TM92-SHCS-0M4016 M4 X 16 SHCS 8
9 TM93-0001-005015 NYLON CHAIN PAD 15 X 50 X 150 ]
10 TM10-8015-008001 TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
11 TM921-0002-012014 EXTRUSION MOUNTING ADAPTOR PLATE 1
12 TM10-8015-004300 4.3M HOIST CHANNEL STRAP ASSEMBLY 4
13 TM10-8015-012015R CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT PILLAR 1
14 TM93-3800-000006 3/8 SIMPLEX CHAIN - 06B1 31
15 TM93-8015-800019 TAPE MEASURE 19MM X 8M 1
16 TM93-0005-011011R TAPE MEASURE BOX-RH PILLAR 1
PROFRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL |[DRAWING INFORMATION:  |DATE: SIGN: | NOTES: TILE: RIGHT SIDE PILLAR ASSEMBLY
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED | DRAWN: J. TUCKER £/07/2007 PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-000002
IN THIS DRAWING 15 THE SOLE CHECKED: DRAWING NUMBER: TM10-8015-000002-1 A3

PROPERTY OF ACMEDA
AUSTRALIA. ANY
REPRODUCTIOM IN PART OR
WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF ACMEDA
AUSTRALIA IS PROHIBITED.

APPROVED:

MATERIAL:

TOLERANCE:

SAMPLE:

SAMPLE:

SAMPLE:

FINISH:

DO MOT SCALE DRAWING

XX 200
X0 =008

WEIGHT:

SCALENS0

X0 0005

&=

({©) COPYRIGHT 2005

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | DRAWRG 1 0 |

REVBION |




REV.

DESCRIPTION

DRAWRN

DATE

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY AND SS STRAPS ADDED TO THIS ASSY

JTUCKER

13/08/2007

CHAIN LENGTH ADDED AND DESCRIPTION CHANGES

JTUCKER

24/08/2007

DETAIL J
SCALE1:4

DETAIL |

ET.
SCALE1: 4
-_-/./I

LEFT SIDE PILLAR

DETAIL G
SCALE1:4

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 TMP1-0010-012500L LEFT SIDE PILLAR 1
2 TMZ2-SHCS-M10035 M10 X 35 SHCS 4
3 TM10-8015-018018 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE ASS. 1
4 TM10-8015-007030 MOTOR SHAFT SPROCKET ASSEMBLY 1
S TM10-8015-007017 TOP SPROCKET ASSEMBLY 1
6 TM93-0004-006010 LIMIT SWITCH 2
7 TM%3-0001-002005 NYLON CHAIN PAD 15 X 24 X 50 1
8 TM92-SHCS-0M4016 M4 X 16 SHCS 8
9 TMP2-SHCS-0M5040 M5 X 40 SHCS 6
10 TM%3-0001-005015 NYLON CHAIN PAD 15 X 50 X 150 1
11 TM93-0003-011013 PILLAR TOP CAP-FOAM 1
12 TM10-8015-008001 TABLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
13 TMP1-0002-012014 EXTRUSION MOUNTING ADAPTOR PLATE 1
14 TM10-8015-015204 BEARING MOUNTING PLATE ASS. 3
15 TM10-8015-012015L CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY-LEFT PILLAR 1
16 TM10-8015-004300 4.3M HOIST CHANNEL STRAP ASSEMBLY 4
17 TM%3-3800-000006 3/8 SIMPLEX CHAIN - 06B1 31

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL | DRAWING INFORMATIOM:  [DATE: SIGH: | NOTES: TILE: LEFT SIDE PILLAR ASSEMBLY

A el o — — 5RAWNS NIVEE: TM10-8015:000 m

PROPERMOTACMEDA [ U VATERAL e S

REPRODUCTION IN PART OR
WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF ACMEDA
AUSTRALIA IS PROHIBITED.

SAMPLE:

SAMPLE:

SAMPLE:

DO HOT SCALE DRAWING

SCALE:S0

XX 200
X0 005
X0 20005

AN H:
% ‘G’ WEIGHT:
(© COPYRIGHT 2005

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | cRawiNG | OF |

REVEICH |




REV. DESCRIPTION DRAWN DATE
NEW FELT CLEANER ADDED, AND 4 EXTRA SIDE
A | CARRIAGE BEARING ASSEMBLIES ADDED ATHERER ki
8 | M5 X 20 SHCS REPLACED WITH M5 X 16 SHCS JTUCKER 14/08/2007
L7
7
4
()
D alb %
Ny,
5 >
M)
9
2
TEM 1 bART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy
NO ;
2\ 1 TM91-0001-014015 SIDE CARRIAGE PLATE 2
% 2 |TM91-0001-010015 FRONT CARRIAGE PLATE 2
,l 3 |TM10-8015-002609 BEARING SUBASSEMBLY FOR FRONT CARRIAGE PLATE 4
g dh o 4 |TM10-8015-002606 BEARING SUBASSEMBLY FOR SIDE CARRIAGE PLATE 12
s e 5 |[TM91-0002-002003 CHAIN CONNECTOR FOR CARRIAGE 2
6 |TM92-SHCS-0M5016 |M5 X 16 SHCS 16
. " 7  [TM92-SHCS-0MB020 |M6 X 20 SHCS 2
= l{; 8 (TM10-9014-011025 FELT CHANNEL CLEANER ASSEMBLY 8
9 |TM10-8015-002006 TAPE MEASURE CLAMP/FINGER ASS. 1
DATE: e TTLe:CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY-RIGHT PILLAR
DRAWN: JTUCKER |[13/12/05 —1 [parT NUMBER: TMI10-8015-012015R
CHECKED: - DRAWING NUMBER: TM10-8015-012015R-1 TOLERANCE:
; ; 0 <20 *0.10
APPROVED: _ MATERIAL: 20<40 +0.20
SAMPLE: N WS FINISH: 40 <100 + 0.30
DENO: | _ Acmedalcoor UNSPECIFIED RADIUS: 0.5mm | SpEcicies) o ver
?5273;'5?@1&%"&%’?5% IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF WEIGHT: DO NOT SCALE SCALE::5  [SIZE: A3
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ACMEDA AUSTRALIA 18 PROIBHED /T HOUT THE (©) COPYRIGHT 2007 DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS |DWG 1 OF 1 |REV. B
N:APROJECTS\HOISTS\HOIST 8015 FILES- 2005\ALL DRAWING FILES\Pillar, Chain Drive & Carriage Assembly\TM10-8015-012015- Carriage Assembly\FINAL ASSEMBLY\ m




REV. DESCRIPTION DRAWN DATE

NEW FELT CLEANER ADDED, AND 4 EXTRA SIDE

A CARRIAGE BEARING ASSEMBLIES ADDED AIPCRER WAL
B | M5 X 20 SHCS REPLACED WITH M5 X 16 SHCS JTUCKER 14/08/2007
o PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION /QTY.
f M 1 [TM31-0001-014015 SIDE CARRIAGE PLATE 2
=] 2 TM91-0001-010015 FRONT CARRIAGE PLATE 2
e LT 5 3 TM10-8015-002609 BEARING SUBASSEMBLY FOR FRONT CARRIAGE PLATE 4
e ° o : : 4 TM10-8015-002606 BEARING SUBASSEMBLY FOR SIDE CARRIAGE PLATE 12
5 TMS1-0002-002003 CHAIN CONNECTOR FOR CARRIAGE 2
HE 3] =] : 6 TM92-SHCS-0M5016 M5 X 16 SHCS 16
< . S T TM10-8015-019034 TRIP SWITCH BRACKET 1
g o o 8 TM92-SHCS-0MB016 M6 X 16 SHCS 2
i : 9 [TM92-FTWS-0000M6 |6 FLAT WASHER 2
L 10 TM92-SHCS-0MB020 |M6 X 20 SHCS 2
\ B 11 [TM10-9014-011025 _ |FELT CHANNEL CLEANER ASSEMBLY 8
DATE: @ . Ia_ TiTLe:CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY-LEFT PILLAR
DRAWN: J TUCKER 14/12/05 PART NUmBeR: TM10-8015-012015L
CHECKED: ; DRAWING NUMBER: TM10-8015-012015L~1 TOLERANCE:
APPROVED: £ : MATERIAL: go » ﬁg ig;g
SAMPLE: FINISH: 40 <100 + 0.30
DENO: | _ Acmedalcoow UNSPECIFIED RADIUS: 05mm | Sheciiny o
T IEORMATION BeEULAY N THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF WEIGHT: DO NOT SCALE SCALE:::10 |SIZE: A3
TWRITTEN PERMISSION OF AGHEDA A LA T DR WHOLE WITHOUT THE (©) COPYRIGHT 2007 DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | DWG 10F 1 |Rev. B

N:\PROJECTS\HOISTS\HOIST 8015 FILES- 2005\ALL DRAWING FILES\Pillar, Chain Drive & Carriage Assembly\TM10-8015-012015- Carriage Assembly\FINAL ASSEMBLY\



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LeftSide/QTY.
1 TMS1-0001-012015 BEARING MOUNTING PLATE il
2 TM93-0000-PLF204 BEARING FLANGE SET 1
3 TM92-BRG0-000204 204 BEARING 1
4 TM92-HXHD-0M8014 M8 X 14 HEX HEAD BOLT (MACHINED) 2
5 TM82-SPWS-0000M8 M8 SPRING WASHER 6
6 TM91-0001-001002 PILLAR CHANNEL NUT 4
7 TM92-SHCS-0M8025 M8 X 25 SHCS <
i BN DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER |TrrLE: BEARING MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY-LEFT

‘ FINISH: SCALE:1:S L?l{LERAiNﬂC‘I:E:

S8 MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING o 3008

part Numser: TM10-8015-015204-1 LEFT DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXX 0,005

Acme da© COPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 22/11/2005 REVISION ]

(D7]



PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Deluhia
TM91-0001-018018 MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE 1
TM93-0000-PLF204 BEARING FLANGE SET 1
TM92-BRG0-000204 204 BEARING 1
TM92-HXHD-0M8016 M8 X 16 HEX BOLT 2
TM92-SPWS-0000M8 M8 SPRING WASHER 6
TM92-SHCS-0M8025 M8 X 25 SHCS 3
TMS1-0001-001002 PILLAR CHANNEL NUT 4
TM92-HXHD-0M8025 M8 25 HEX BOLT 1

DRAWNSY: _JOSEPH TUCKER [me MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY

FINISH: SCALE:L:5 TOLERANCE:

MATERIAL: DO NOTSCALE DRAWNG | X% ig'.n])s

parThumeer: - TM10-8015-018018-1 DRAWING 1 OF | XXXX  £0.005
Acme da_ © COPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLMETERS | 23/11/2005 REVSION ]

(D8]



Ad

\® -?J “\@
J
DETAIL A ~  DETAILB
SCALE1:5 SCALE1:4
DOOR REMOVED TO SHOW DETAIL
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY.
1 TM93-0029-060080 ELECTRICAL BOX 1
2 TM?21-0000-002025 ELECTRICAL BOX BRACKET 2
3 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 4
4 TM92-SHCS-0M8020 M8 X 20 SHCS 4
5 TM91-0001-001002 PILLAR NUT 4
6 TM93-0013-018021 FOOT CONTROL PEDALS ]
DRAWN/REVBY: | DATE: |Rev |TmLE: ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY ScALE
JOSEPHTUCKER  [17/1/2006 | 1 | PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-080060-1 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: CUT SIZE: b
FINISH: DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXK £0.005
@ COPYRIGHT 2008 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

[D9]



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 TM93-0011-022031 SERVO MOTOR 15045350 (FCR) 1

2 TM92-HXHD-0M8030 M8 X 30 HEX BOLT 4

3 TM92-MTNT-0000M8 M8 NUT <

4 TM10-8015-017019 GEARBOX OUTPUT FLANGE 1
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER ITITLE: MOTOR / GEARBOX ASSEMBLY
FINISH: SCALE:1:10 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOTSCALE DRAWING | X ig}; ?
parTnumeer: 1M 10-8015-023043-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXX +0.005

AC I I l ed_a © COPYRIGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILUMETERS | 14/12/2005 REVISION ]

D10}



DETAIL E
SCALE1:3

EI—T7

N
N

<

//\

SR

i | Wl e
SECTION C-C
SCALE] 72
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM91-TB25-033211 DIA 33.7 X 25.7 BORE STEEL PIPE 1
2 TM91-8000-002010 DRIVESHAFT - SPIGOT 2
3 TM91-8000-003006 CONNECTOR-DRIVE SHAFT 2
4 TM92-GRUB-0M6008 M6 X 8 GRUB SCREW 4
5 TM92-RPIN-005030 5 X 30 ROLL PIN 4
2T IS DRAWNBY: JOSEPH TUCKER | me: DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY
‘ FINISH: SCALE::20 TOLERANCE:
‘\",,' MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING :::x ig'}as
parThumeer:  TM10-8015-002224-1 DRAWING 1 OF 3 XXXX 20005
AC l I leda_ @ COPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 29/11/2005 REVISION |

D11}



& 5
~ ~> o
& 4 |
£ i
e e —
Z &
N FILLET WELDED
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
e 1 TM91-0003-003254 TOP BRACE BAR 1
2 TM91-0001-004004 LUG FOR BRACE BAR 2
3 TM92-SHCS-0MB025 M8 X 25 SHCS 2
2 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 2
5 TM91-TNUT-001002 PILLAR TEE-NUT 2

DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER

| me: TOP BRACE BAR ASSEMBLY - SINGLE SIDED HOIST

FINISH:

SCALE:

MATERIAL:

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

parTnumveer:  TM10-8015-005254S-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1

TOLERAMNCE:
xX 0.1
XXX 2005
KXNK 20.005

AC me d a_ (© cOPYRIGHT 2005

ALL DIMENSIONS N MILLIMETERs | 13/12/2005

REVISION |

LD12]



DETAIL B

SCALE1: 4
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM10-8015-005254S TOP BRACE BAR ASSEMBLY 2
2 TM91-0003-003074 BRIDGE BAR 2
3 TM92-HXHD-0M8075 M8 X 75 HEX BOLT 4
L TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 8
5 TM92-SPWS-0000M8 M8 SPRING WASHER 4
6 TM92-MTNT-0000M8 M8 NUT 4
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [ me TOP BRACE BAR ASSEMBLY- DOUBLE SIDE HOIST
FINISH: SCALE: TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALEDRAWNG | ¥X. ig'_és
part Numeer: TNV 10-8015-005254D-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 XKKK 20.005
Acme da_ © cOoPYRIGHT 2006 ALL DIVENSIONS IN MILUMETERS | 6/1/2006 REVISION ]

(D13]



DETAIL D
SCALE 1:2.5

DETAIL C
SCALE1:25
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Extended/QTY.

1 TM91-0001-001002 PILLAR NUT 4

é TM92-SHCS-0M8055 M8 X 55 SHCS 4

3 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER 4

4 TMP2-CSCB-000045 45MM C/S CHIPBOARD SCREWS 30

5 TM10-1260-084040 TABLE FRAME: LB-1260 1

3 TM93-1016-030240 BOTTOM SHELF W/BOARD ]

7 TM93-1016-030240 TOP SHELF W/BOARD 1

8 TM93-1016-0133300 THONAN) REFE AT S SHEL 1

ZEEN DRAWN / REV BY: pATE: |Rev |TimLE:  PRECISION TABLE ASSEMBLY SCALE:
H JOSEPHTUCKER _ [17/1/2006 | 1 | PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-126016-1 TOLERANCE:
SR MATERIAL: CUT SIZE: e h
FINISH: DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXX  £0.005
AC me da. @ COPYRIGHT 2006 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

Ad

(D14]



ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ng:cfe%gﬁ?e
1 TM91-0003-007400 CROSS ARM EXTRUSION 1
2 TM93-0000-002400 TAPE MEASURE 1
3 TM93-0003-004008 END CAP 2
4 TM10-8015-009020R RIGHT SIDE INDEX BRACKET 1
5 TM10-8015-009020L LEFT SIDE INDEX BRACKET 1
EL
6 TM93-0003-018800 e 1
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER ]m& CROSS ARM ASSEMBLY FOR ROLLER BLINDS
FINISH: SCALE:1:50 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING | %% 20.1

XXX 2005

parT NumBer:  TAMT10-8015-023400-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXXX  £0.00

AC I I I eda © COPYRIGHT 2006 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 6/1/2006 REVISION ]




ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION pEpHia
1 TM10-8015-012012 Cross Arm Carriage Bracket 1
2 TM92-SHCS-0M5016 M5 x 16 SHCS 3
3 TM91-0001-012005 Cross Arm Mounting Plate 1
4 TM92-SHCS-0M6016 M6 X 16 SHCS 4
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [me: CROSS ARM MOUNTING BRACKET/PLATE ASSEMBLY
FINGH: SCALE: TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING i::x ig:’n :
PaRTnUMBER:  TM10-8015-012013-1 DRAWING 1 OF | XXXX 0.005
AC I I l eda © corYRiGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLMETERS | 21/11/2005 REVSION |

[D16]



REV. DESCRIPTION DRAWN DATE
A NEW SWING ARM MOUNT ASSY ADDED TO REPLACE PREVIOUS . J TUCKER 13/08/2007
DETAIL B
SCALE1:7
TEM | b ART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
NO. ’
1 |[TM93-00LB-050721 | SWING ARM - LINEAR BEARINGS AS PER LB-050721 1
2  |[TM10-8015-020020 CONTROL PANEL INTERFACE ]
3 |TM92-SHCS-0M8020 M8 X 20 SHCS 2
4 |TM91-TNUT-001002 TEE NUT FOR PILLAR 2
5 |TM10-8015-124130 SWING ARM MOUNT ASSEMBLY FOR 8015 HOIST 1
6 [TM92-SPWS-0000M8 M8 SPRING WASHER 3
7  |TM92-SHCS-OM8035 M8 X 35 SHCS 1
S%ﬂgg% 8  [TM92-NYLK-0000M8 M8 NYLOCK 1
' 9 [TM92-SHCS-OM8025 M8 X 25 SHCS ]
10 [TM91-0005-050090 INTERNAL MOUNT PLATE -CONTROL PANEL ]
DATE. | AN _—] |LE: CONTROL PANEL / SWING ARM ASSEMBLY
DRAWN:  |J TUCKER 13/08/07 | \F/ ——I [PARTNUMBER:TM10-8015-020125
CHECKED: DRAWING NUMBER:TM10-8015-020125-1 ;%L(ERANEF:OO
APPROVED: MATERIAL: XXX+ 0.0
SAMPLE: : FINISH: XXX + 0.05
ANGLES *+ 2°
DIE NO: Acmeda COLOUR: UNSPECIFIED RADIUS: 0.5mm | (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
$Egiig$&lr%oiogglgfﬂgéé IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF | WEIGHT: DO NOT SCALE SCALE:1:20 |SIZE: A4
LRI BESMASION OF A CE AR A TART ORIV IOLE WITHOLT (C) COPYRIGHT 2007 DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS |DWG 1 OF 1|REV. A

N:\PROJECTS\HOISTS\HOIST 8015 FILES- 2005\ ALL DRAWING FILES\ Control Panel & Electrical Box Assembly\ Control Panel\

D17



Ao PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.

1 TM%1-0001-005012 UPRIGHT BRACKET 1

2 TM21-0001-003005 CLAMP NUT 1

3 TM92-DW00-006020 6 X 20 DOWEL 2

4 TM%1-0001-002005 TEE NUT-INTERNAL 1

5 TM93-0002-004007 NYLON SUPPORT BRACKET 1

6 TM92-SHCS-0M4030 M4 X 30 SHCS 2

7 TMP2-SHCS-0M5016 M5 X 16 SHCS 3

8 TM3-8000-069954 STAR KNOB 1

9 TM%1-8000-002007 TEE NUT SCREW SHAFT 1

10 TM%1-8000-002001 LOCATING BUSH 1

11 TM%1-0001-022022 INDEXING PLATE 1

12 TM92-SHCS-0M8020 M8 X 20 SHCS 1

13 TM%1-0001-001007 BRACE BAR 1

14 TM%1-0001-001010 INDICATOR EXTENSION ARM 2

15 TM%1-1002-001001 BOTTOM INDICATOR 1

16 TM%1-1002-001001 TOP INDICATOR 1

17 TM92-SHCS-0M4008 M4 X 8 SHCS 2

18 TM92-SHCS-0M5020 M5 X 20 SHCS 4

19 TM93-8000-069965 STAR KNOB M8 STUD 1

20 TM93-8000-888888 SMM BALL BEARING 1

21 TM91-8000-002004 AUTO LOCKING PIN 1
PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL | DRAWING INFORMATION: _ [DATE: SIGN: | NOTES: TILE:
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED DRAWN: J. TUCKER 4/04/2006 PART MUMBER: TM10-8015-009020
%}5;%&?%’5?5;5‘550& fﬁfféﬁn E«iﬁ‘éﬁf NUMBER: TM10-8015-009020L-BOM seE A3
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR SAMPLE: [FINSH: DO NOT SCALEDRAWRG | X% 204
WEOTEWIOUNE WRTEN  [or @_ =} fen B
AUSTRALLA IS PROHIBITED. SAMPLE: @ COPYRIGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | paawmic 1 oF ) REVBION ]




e J ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 TM91-0001-005012 UPRIGHT BRACKET 1
2 TM91-0001-003005 CLAMP NUT 1
3 TMS81-0001-002005 TEE NUT INTERNAL 1
4 TM93-0002-004007 NYLON SUPPORT BRACKET 1
5 TMa2-SHCS-0M4030 M4 X 30 SHCS 2
6 TM82-SHCS-0M5016 M5 X 16 SHCS 3
T TM10-8015-004009 STAR KNOB/ SCREW SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
] TMa2-DWO00-006020 6 X 20 METRIC DOWEL 2
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [nn.e: UPRIGHT BRACKET ASSEMBLY
FINISH SCALEN2 TOLERANCE:
AR MATERIAL: DONOTSCAlEDRAWNG | XX 301
rantumser:  ThA10-8015-007008-1 DRAWRS | OF | X000 20008
A_C I I Ied © corvRicH 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN mimeress | 17/11/2005 aevision |




RIGHT SIDE ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION RH/QTY.

1 TM91-0001-001007 BRACE BAR 1

2 TM91-0001-001010 INDICATOR EXTENSION ARM 2

3 TM91-1001-001001 BOTTOM INDICATOR 1

4 TM91-1002-001001 TOP INDICATOR 1

5 TM92-SHCS-0M4008 M4 X 8 SHCS 2

6 TM92-SHCS-0M5020 M5 X 20 SHCS 2
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [ me: INDICATOR EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY
FIMISH: SCALEN:2 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING ::x ig'.és
part Numser: TM10-8015-007011R-1 DRAWING 1 OF | XXXX 40005

Acmeda © COPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 17/11/2005 REVISION ]

D20



LEFT SIDE ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LH/QTY.

1 TM91-0001-001007 BRACE BAR 1

2 TM91-0001-001010 INDICATOR EXTENSION ARM 2

3 TM91-1001-001001 BOTTOM INDICATOR 1

4 TM91-1002-001001 TOP INDICATOR 1

5 TM92-SHCS-0M4008 M4 X 8 SHCS 2

6 TM92-SHCS-0M5020 M5 X 20 SHCS 2
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [ me: INDICATOR EXTENSION ARM ASSEMBLY
FINISH: SCALEI:2 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: DO NOT SCALE DRAWING :ix ig'_é c
eartnumeer: TM10-8015-007011L-1 DRAWING 1 OF | XXX 0.005

Acme da_© COPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS [N MILUMETERS | 18/11/2005 REVISION ]

(D21]



1€ 1C
e —
2 @
SECTION C-C
SCALE 1 :1
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 TM93-8000-069965 STAR KNOB 1
2 TM93-8000-888888 5SMM BALL BEARING 1
3 TM91-8000-002004 AUTO-LOCKING PIN 1
DRAWN BY: JOSEPH TUCKER [rme: AUTO LOCK PIN ASSEMBLY
FiNISH: SCALE::2 TOLERAMCE:
TR DO NOTSCALEDRAWNG | XX~ 201
partNumse: TM10-8015-004008-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 XXX £0.005
AC I I leda © coPYRIGHT 2004 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | 14/11/2005 REVSION ]

(D22



|
oQo
eyt

®
(4)

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Defgglm
TM91-EX02-012005 BRACKET ARM 1
TM91-EX01-002003 INTERNAL TEE NUT 1
TMS2-DW00-004020 4 X 20 DOWEL 2
TM92-SHCS-0M4012 M4 X 12 SHCS 1
TM93-EX01-001002 NYLON SPACER 1
TM10-8015-169965 30MMM STAR KNOB CLAMP 1

DRAWN BY:  JOSEPH TUCKER ITWLE-‘ INTERMEDIATE BRACKET FOR é METER EXTENSION

FINISH: SCALE::S TOLERAMNCE:

MATERIAL DO NOT SCALE DRAWING :ix i%.t])s

parT NumBer: TM10-8015-EX5012-1 DRAWING 1 OF 1 KXKX  £0.005

AC I I Ie da © COPYRIGHT 2005 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MiLLIMETERS | 15/12/2005 REVISION ]

(D23 ]



WITH CLAMP EXTENSION WITHOUT EXTENSION Ad
)
=
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Without Block/QTY.
1 TM91-RBO1-015004 SUPPORT ARM ]
2 TM91-RBO1-002004 40 X 12 X 23 MS CLAMP NUT ]
3 TMi92-DW00-006020 Mé X 20 DOWEL 2
4 TMi93-0002-007007 KIPP HANDLE 1
5 TM10-8015-004009 STAR KNOB/TEE NUT SHAFT ASS 1
3 TM93-CPSP-011027 11 X 27 COMPRESSION SPRING 1
7 TM92-FTWS-0000M8 M8 FLAT WASHER ]
8 TM10-8015-RB1004 CLAMP EXTENSION ASSEMBLY 1
9 TM91-RB04-004005 42MM CLAMP 1
0 TM91-RB02-004002 CLAMP NUT 1
DRAWN / REV BY: pATE: |Rev|TmLE:. ROMAN BLIND BRACKET - 42MM CLAMP [sca.e:
JOSEPHTUCKER  |16/1/2006 | 1 | PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-RB9015-1 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: CUT SIZE: g 13
FINISH: DRAWING 1 OF 1 XHHK £0.005

@ COPYRIGHT 2006

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING




CLOSED

A4

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Final Rev Down/QTY.
] TM91-5010-040110 RAIL SUPPORT 1
2 TM93-5012-022040 NYLON SLIDE 1
3 TM92-SHCS-0MG016 Mé X 16 SHCS 2
4 TM92-SHCS-0M5016 M5 X 16 SHCS 2
5 TM93-5000-2000M8 BALL HANDLE M8 THREAD 1
3 TM92-SHCS-0M4025 M4 X 25 SHCS ]
7 TM92-RPIN-003026 3% 26 ROLL PIN ]
8 TM91-5018-040125 CLAMP HOUSING 1
9 TM91-5000-010020 SAFETY BRACKET SHAFT 1
10 TM93-5022-030063 HOLDING FINGER 1
DRAWN / REV BY: pATE: |Rev |TITLE: SAFETY BRACKET ASSEMBLY SCALE:
JOSEPHTUCKER  |9/02/2006 | 1 | PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-701401-1 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: CUT SIZE % st
FINISH: DRAWING 1 0F 1 HXHX £0.005

@ COPYRIGHT 2006

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

|

[D25]



A4

IQ_H ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
i 1 TM21-1004-040111 Finger Bracket 1
2 TM93-S012-022040 NYLON SLIDE 1
3 TM92-SHCS-0M5016 M5 X 16 SHCS 2
DRAWN / REV BY: pATE: |Rev|TmLE:  SLIDING FINGER BRACKET SCALE:
JOSEPHTUCKER  |27/03/2006| 1 | PART NUMBER: TM10-8015-040111-1 TOLERANCE:
MATERIAL: CUT SIZE: Vi s
FINISH: DRAWING 10F 1 XXX +0.005
@ COPYRIGHT 2006 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS | DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

(D24



Panel

Isolator
240 vol G "! ME
32 Amp
240 vot el - 240 vol Neuiral
o 4
10Amps
¥ s
- —
AT
E Eﬁﬁ
— Control Power
Auto Transformer Rt — supply Rectifier
IA1T7000/415N/240N DR-120:24 C/B 2
= % x\ 2AmPs
24w
e =
[~ pmen & g
i Emargence
R — Stop
AC
Factifier 14.83,14.004
S | g
Choke | Bt - r§
EZN3A0800H004 L | 240w | 1 i‘"j a%
1
R2 J‘ Rt ;f
] "3
3 T r T T ! é ] 1
! oy é S Bl éu i 12PIN PLUG LENZE : Qn Qu @ Qra (21 |
ooooo .:;':_ -,
] " - 0.0.0 I f
8*‘1 @u @v @w @"(’)T’g o * o-'g Q@ ?:1 £z @e ?:4 @ es (?aa Qw@m@u;hﬁ
] N —t i 33 '
@ @ |
———c] = i [ ~ 2Rl Edla E
i ’L 01 b:0:0:bs 0100y | —éi—gg-ag-ﬁgﬂ i
5§ 1 = E_ g3 « ¢
o | O o] 4 10
B 02 B4 85 (B8 7 |n |T2 =t 1 o o o [
— = - - L
' g (-
%Pec?n ())\n wi 51 Gsz (] uz 1 ¥2 +REF .REF +COS -COS +SIN  -85IN  +PTC ch o o F——F
L Sensor — Motor Terminal Box
/ Q0 @ 0 0
\ u  [» 7 [ [»
®| 1Gnd 2low 3H 4 @1*
FOOT SWITCH CONTRCL
Motor Force Cooling Fan
LENZE HMI 515
e B . DATE: DRAWN: CHECK:
o AN A 10/09/2005 | TRODDA | SWINTON
Hoist. S 3 ! ﬁ* v DA-r CDm DRAWING Mo:  |JOBNo: | REVISION:
Enciicat Canirol Schenatic — O WWW. datacomaumlla com.au 10000-001] ciore A
o RGN REVIBION { Acme ca 26 Gertz Ava Reservoir Vic 3073
CLIENT: Acmidca [REVISION AMENDMENT DATE | PH.(02)84692614 Fax(03)9469 2641 Sheet 1 of 1




	Semi Auto Hoist Cover
	Slide Number 1

	Risk Assessment
	HOIST SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
	Hoist Technical Information
	Sheet1

	Semi Auto Manual
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21

	Maintenance Guide
	Sheet1

	Troubleshooting Guide-Semi Auto
	Sheet1

	Drawings

